

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 01, 2013, 3:28 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

CRF

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

SUPREME COURT NO. 89028-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

NICHOLAS BLAZINA,

Petitioner.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

The Honorable Edmund Murphy, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER

JENNIFER L. DOBSON
DANA M. NELSON
Attorneys for Petitioner

NIELSEN, BROMAN & KOCH, PLLC
1908 East Madison
Seattle, WA 98122
(206) 623-2373

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
A. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ISSUES</u>	1
B. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	1
C. <u>SUPPLEMENTAL ARGUMENT</u>	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO CONSIDER BLAZINA’S ABILITY TO PAY BEFORE IMPOSING LFOs CONSTITUTES A SENTENCING ERROR THAT MAY BE CHALLENGED FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL.	3
1. <u>The Legal Validity of the LFO Order May Be Challenged For The First Time On Appeal As An Erroneous Sentencing Condition.</u>	3
2. <u>Because The Sentencing Court Did Not Comply With RCW 10.01.160(3), Blazina May Challenge the LFO Order For The First Time on Appeal</u>	7
II. APPELLANT’S CHALLENGE TO THE LFO ORDER IS RIPE FOR REVIEW.	10
III. BECAUSE THE RECORD DOES NOT EXPRESSLY DEMONSTRATE THE SENTENCING COURT WOULD HAVE IMPOSED THE LFOs HAD IT UNDERTAKEN THE REQUIRED CONSIDERATIONS, THE REMEDY IS REMAND.	17
D. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</u> 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	9
<u>In re Personal Restrain of Shale</u> 160 Wn.2d 489, 158 p.3d 588 (2007)	6
<u>In re Personal Restraint of Goodwin</u> 146 Wn.2d 861, 50 P.3d 618 (2002).....	6
<u>State v. Bahl</u> 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008).....	4, 11
<u>State v. Baldwin</u> 63 Wn. App. 303, 818 P.2d 1116 (1991).....	11
<u>State v. Bertrand</u> 165 Wn. App. 393, 267 P.3d 511 (2011).....	2, 8
<u>State v. Blazina</u> 174 Wn. App. 906, 301 P.3d 492 (2013).....	2
<u>State v. Burns</u> 159 Wn. App. 74, 244 P.3d 988 (2010).....	6
<u>State v. Calvin</u> __ Wn. App. __, 302 P.3d 509 (2013).....	5, 6, 7
<u>State v. Chambers</u> 176 Wn.2d 573, 293 P.3d 1185 (2013).....	18
<u>State v. Claypool</u> 111 Wn. App. 473, 45 P.3d 609 (2002).....	8
<u>State v. Curry</u> 118 Wn.2d 911, 829 P.2d 166 (1992).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'D)

	Page
<u>State v. Ford</u> 137 Wn.2d 427, 973 P.2d 452 (1999).....	3, 15
<u>State v. Hathaway</u> 161 Wn. App. 634, 251 P.3d 253 (2011).....	17
<u>State v. Hunter</u> 102 Wn. App. 630, 9 P.3d 872 (2000).....	4
<u>State v. Lundy</u> __ Wn. App. __, 308 P.3d 755 (2013).....	8, 11, 15
<u>State v. Mahone</u> 98 Wn. App. 342, 989 P.2d 583 (1999).....	16
<u>State v. Moen</u> 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	4, 7
<u>State v. Paine</u> 69 Wn. App. 873, 850 P.2d 1369 (1993).....	4
<u>State v. Parker</u> 132 Wn.2d 182, 937 P.2d 575 (1997).....	18, 20
<u>State v. Phillips</u> 65 Wn. App. 239, 828 P.2d 42 (1992).....	11
<u>State v. Roche</u> 75 Wn. App. 500, 878 P.2d 497 (1994).....	4
<u>State v. Smits</u> 152 Wn. App. 514, 216 P.3d 1097 (2009).....	14
<u>State v. Valencia</u> 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	12, 13
<u>State v. Ziegenfuss</u> 118 Wn. App. 110, 74 P.3d 1205 (2003).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CON'D)

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Hardman v. Barnhart
362 F.3d 676 (10th Cir.2004) 9

United States v. Loy
237 F.3d 251 (3d Cir. 2001) 12

RULES, STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bryan A. Liang
PTSD In Returning Wounded Warriors: Ensuring Medically
Appropriate Evaluation And Legal Representation Through Legislative
Reform, 22 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 177 (2011) 19

The Assessment and Consequences of Legal Financial Obligations in
Washington State
Washington State Minority and Justice Commission (2008) 15

RAP 2.5..... 3

Former RCW 9.9A.142..... 4

RCW 9.94A.753 7

RCW 9.94A.760 3

RCW 10.01.160 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16

RCW 10.01.180 14

RCW 10.82.090 14
